1

Welcome
Covid Update
Introductory Information

Table of Contents

3
4
5

Program Information
New in 2021
2021 Summer Program Schedule & Highlights
Summer Curriculum– Creation Speaks

6
7
9

Registration Information
Camper Registration
Campership Opportunities
Cancellations, Transfers, No Shows, and Refunds

10
11
12

Volunteer and Leadership Information
Leadership Qualifications
Leadership Trainings
Counselor-in-Training Program/FLYE
Counselor Manuals

13
14
15
16

Year-Round Events Information
Get-a-Way Days
Family Opportunities
Retreats
Spiritual Development

17
18
19
20

Support for Your Pastor and Church
Pastor Retreat Days & Sabbath
For Your Church

21
22

Fundraising Events

23

Volunteer Opportunities

25

APPENDIX AND RESOURCES
Publicity Information
Publicity Helps and Hints
Creative Ways to Encourage Persons to Attend Camp

27

2021 Program Fees
2021 Summer Camp Fees
2021 Year-Round Retreat Fees

30
31

Timeline for Camp Representatives

36

2

Greetings, Camp Reps. The Camp Mack staff extend our
thanks to you for the work you do. You are a liaison to Camp
Mack from your church and the role you play is vital to our
connection and communication with your congregation. At
Camp Mack, we see what an essential partnership we have
between the churches, camp, our district youth, and the broader
community.
One of our wishes for summer camps is for the churches to send
campers within their churches, and to also search out the kids
on the fringes, bring them into the church, and then work to
send them to camp. Our goal is that when they come to camp, they will deepen their
relationship with God and others, and when they return home, they will have a
deeper involvement in their church and community.
Your dedication and your efforts in promoting camp, enlisting campers, and
promoting events and retreats will enable Camp Mack to minister more effectively
to the children and adults who participate in camp events throughout this year. We
have provided this manual to supply you with the information you need to serve your
congregation and the camp as we work together to positively impact the lives of
children and adults.
How will you be a part of this partnership this year? I encourage you to share your
stories of camp and how you grew at camp. Word of mouth is still the best way to
spread the word. Who will you invite? Is there a camper just waiting on that personal
invitation? Are there adults in your church that would make a great volunteers,
counselors, or staff but have never been asked? Ask them!
Lastly, let the staff at Camp Mack know how we can partner with you to get more
people involved. Please email me at jessk@campmack.org.
Jessie Kreider, Program Director

3

Camp Mack 2021 COVID-19 Updates
There is a lot we do not know about how COVID-19 will continue to affect Camp
Mack programs and rentals. Vaccines give us hope that restrictions will begin to
lessen. Camp Mack has COVID-19 protocols that follow federal, state, and local guidelines.
These are monitored weekly and changes are made as new guidelines are released. These
guidelines apply to all summer camps, rentals, and retreats.
SUMMER CAMPS
Plans are in progress for a safe and welcoming summer camp experience for children and youth.
There are several safety measures we will have in place, likely for this summer only. They include:
-Hired summer counselor to limit outside exposure
-Activities scheduled in small groups who will remain together for most of camp
-Adjustments to community activities, such as campfires and worship, that honor the purpose of
the activities as well as safety recommendations
-Emphasis on outdoor activities
-Changes to mealtime routines
-Mask usage for staff and campers in indoor spaces andn when in close contact
Additionally, there will be guidelines for campers that will include recommendations for what to
do before coming to camp, as well as a screening process used during registration
FAMILIES, RENTALS, and RETREATS
If you are considering bringing your family or a group to Camp Mack, you are welcome to see
Camp’s protocols and discuss plans with us. Contact Deanna (deanna@campmack.org), Camp’s
Guest Services Director, if you would like to explore this further.
There is no place that can guarantee complete safety until most of the population is vaccinated.
So, for unvaccinated people who are highly vulnerable, the safest thing to do is to stay away from
groups and gatherings. For others, Camp Mack would not offer programs or rental spaces if we
did not believe we have created as safe a space as possible.

Current protocols and updates can be found at
campmack.org/COVID

4

As you begin your service this year, here are some important items to be aware of:
1. The Events, Retreats, and Summer Camps Brochure is a booklet that you will need to refer to
often.
2. We provide a timeline for you to use as a working checklist. This will help you meet deadlines
and keep the congregation informed. See pages 32-42.
3. Registration opens for all on February 15.
Two great sources for detailed program information are the Events, Retreats, and Summer
Camps Brochure and the bulletin board poster.
As you study your materials, you may want to think of meaningful ways to present them to
your church family. You will find more ideas to get you started on pages 27–29.
Points of interest:
1. Camper Registration forms are included on page 22 of the Events, Retreats, & Summer Camps
Brochure. You may copy these as needed or request more from the camp office.
2. NEW FOR 2021
-Spiritual Retreat
-Snow Camp
-Beginner/Sampler Camp
-CIT Camp
-Virtual Campfires
-Giving Day
-Date changes for Annual Dinner and Volunteer Banquets
3. The Annual Camp Mack Festival will be held on Saturday, October 2, 2021.
Please be sure to give an Events, Retreats, and Summer Camps Brochure to each family in your
congregation who did not receive one in the mail. This brochure contains information about
programs for all ages!

Thank you very much for your commitment of time and energy to partner with us in ministry
this year. We look forward to thanking you in person at the Volunteer Banquet in the spring!
We ask that you keep us in your prayers
as we minister together this year.
We pledge to keep you in our prayers
as you serve for us in your congregation.

5

Look WHAT’S NEW in 2021!
Website Updates
Our website is continually be updated. New pages are being built and others reformatted. Continue
to let us know how you use our website and what would help you in navigating the pages.
Spiritual/Bible Study Retreat
“In Search of Joy” will be our first retreat offered. Beth Sollenberger will lead this weekend filled
with Bible study, outdoor activities, camp programming, reflection, active sharing, worship, and
prayer. Be on the look out for future retreats being offered and email Gene (gene@campmack.org)
if you have ideas for Spiritual a/o Bible Study retreats you would like to see offered by camp.
Beginner/Sampler Camp
Just for 2021, Beginner and Sampler will run with combined campers for campers who have
completed the 1st-3rd grades.
Camp Mack Summer Leaders Facebook Group
Encourage your team leaders, counselors, and counselors in training to join this Facebook group.
There will be links for additional training, examples of summer Bible study activities, and a place
to learn more.
*We are hiring counselors for 2021 and will continue to post in this group activities and
resources to add to your knowledge base.
CIT (Counselor in Training) Camp
CIT camp will be for campers ages 14-17 to grow in leadership while enjoying a typical summer
camp. Service projects we be included each day as well as taking a deeper looking into presenting
Bible study themes to various age groups, doing craft as well as setting up the activities, and typical
camp activities like swimming and boating.
Snow Camps
Snow Camp Jr (ages 5-12) and Snow Camp (6th-10th graders) will
be offered in January and February. We are offering them to
replace Children’s Christmas and NYE Retreat that were cancelled
in 2020. Let us know what you think, and they may get added to
our yearly programs in the future.
Virtual Campfires
Join Camp Mack for singing popular campfire songs with us every 2nd Sunday night on the camp
Facebook page.
Giving Day
This new for 2020 event will now be an annual event celebrate the many people for whom Camp
Mack is their sanctuary.
Annual Dinner and Volunteer Banquet Date changes
Volunteer banquet will not be held in March with the Annual Dinner being held in November.

6

2021 SUMMER CAMP SCHEDULE

Summer Camps for campers who have completed the 1st-12th grades
See Pg. 30 for 2021 Summer Camp Fees

Beginners/Samplers (completed grades 1–3)
July 4-6
July 7-9
Seekers (completed grades 3–4)
July 4–9
July 11–16
Finders (completed grades 5–6)
July 11–16
July 25–30
Followers (completed grades 7–9)
July 18–23
Culinary (completed grades 6-9)
July 18–23
Youth Camp (completed grades 9-12)
June 27–July 3
CIT Camp (ages 14-17)
July 25-30
ADVENTURE and ECO CAMPS:
Archery (completed grades 6–9)
July 18–23
Survivor (completed grades 6–9)
June 27–July 3
Splash Camp (completed grades 5–8)
July 25–30

*Creative Arts (completed grades 6-10), Eco Adventure (completed grades 5-6),
and Dadirri (completed grades 9-12) will return in 2022.

7

Summer Program Highlights
Beginners, Samplers, Seekers, Finders, Followers, and Youth Camp are our traditional
summer camps with Bible studies, swimming, boating, campfires, and age-appropriate activities.
Archery Camp is a camp to learn the sport of target shooting. Campers will learn proficiency
through fun and exciting archery games.
Creative Arts Camp is full of time to explore visual arts, musical arts, speech, and drama, as well
as enjoy regular camp activities. Camp ends with a camper-led worship service that campers write
and lead. *Creative Arts will return in 2022.
Culinary Camp explores many different aspects of creating and preparing delicious meals. The
week commences Friday evening with a scrumptious dinner prepared by campers for the campers’
immediate families. Bon Appétit!
Survivor Camp will team with Camp Brethren Heights. Under the leadership of Randall Westfall,
campers learn all sorts of great skills as they connect with creation, their community, and their
Creator while working in a tribal setting. Rediscover an untamed faith that is on fire for God!
*Dadirri, an Advanced Survivor camp will return in 2022.
Splash Camp is an experience in all things water. Kayaking, sailing, fishing, snorkeling, a
seafood boil, water testing, and more are all part of this waterific week.
Eco Adventure takes places in the group camping area in the wilderness area at camp. Tent
camping, making meals over the fire, making a pit turkey, and typical camp activities are part of
this week. Campers will return to main camp for swimming, boating, and showers.
*Eco Adventure will return in 2022.
CIT (Counselor in Training) Camp is brand NEW for 2021. Campers ages 14-17 will grow in
leadership while enjoying a typical summer camp. Service projects we be included each day as
well as taking a deeper looking into presenting Bible study themes to various age groups, doing
craft as well as setting up the activities, and typical camp activities like swimming and boating.

Leadership Training Sessions
Team Leader Training
TBA

FLYE Weekend
October 1–2
Counselors, Counselors-In-Training,
and Team Leaders
*Returning in 2022.
See Pages 14-15 for Training Session details

8

SUMMER CURRICULUM
Creation Speaks

“God saw all that he had made, and it was very good.”
Genesis 1:31a
Our Bible study theme for 2021 is Creation Speaks. Camp is an intentional community where
campers connect with new friends, great leadership, nature, and most of all, with Christ. This
year’s theme explores how God as been speaking since the beginning of time and we hear His
word through the scriptures and the stories written in nature. Jesus often used elements from
creation in His teaching. What will Creation teach us this summer?
Daily Bible Study Themes:
Day 1: Invited by Light
Genesis 1:1-5 and John 8:12
Day 2: Refreshed by Water
Genesis 1:6-8 and John 4:4-15
Day 3: Shaped Like Earth
Genesis 1:9-13 and Jeremiah 18:1-10
Day 4: Moving through Seasons
Genesis 1:14-19 and Ecclesiastes 3:1-11
Day 5: Kinship with Animals
Genesis 1:20-25 and Genesis 8:1-12
Day 6: Purpose for Humanity
Genesis 1:26-31 and Genesis 2:4-7
Day 7: Inspired by Creation
Genesis 2:1-3 and Psalm 104:1-13, 24, 31
Camp is a great place to experience God, community, and nature. Camp teaches the importance of
living in community, allows for time with God each day, and provides a place to power down
while being surrounded by the serenity of nature. Campers will know that God is with them
wherever they go and will be given the chance to grow in their relationship with Christ and learning
how to faithfully live out their lives.

9

CAMPER REGISTRATION (info for camp reps)
CHURCH TRANSFER CODE/GOLD SHEET INFORMATION
Church Transfer Codes are the new way of churches covering camper registration fees. This
method takes all camper fees the church is paying and transfers them to the church’s account.
This system makes registration easier for both camp reps and families.
1. Talk with your church leadership about how much of a camper’s fees your church will
cover.
2. Complete the gold sheet either online at campmack.org/camp-rep or the paper copy in
your camp rep packet and return it to Camp.
3. Camp will contact you with your transfer code(s)
4. Share your transfer code for your church with your campers.
5. Check the online church portal to make sure your campers registered
6. Receive an invoice listing all of your campers on March 30th
7. Send a payment for your church’s balance to Camp Mack.

CHURCH TRANSFER CODE FAQ
Can I get multiple transfer codes if my church covers different amounts for different campers?
Yes, you can have up to three different transfer codes
Do I need to fill out a blue sheet?
No, the gold sheet has replaced the blue sheet.
We pay a flat rate, can we set up a transfer code for a flat rate?
Yes, transfer codes can be a flat rate or a percentage
Should we send all of our paper registrations in at once?
No, have campers send in their registration as soon as possible

CAMPERSHIP OPPORTUNITIES
Camp Mack provides camperships to campers to help reduce the financial
impact of summer camp on families.
Camperships are offered for up to 1/2 of the camp fee. (Many local churches
pay a portion of their campers’ fees.) Camper families who may be needing
support need to follow the application process below.
TO APPLY:
1. Ask your pastor or other adult leader to write a letter to Camp Mack
explaining the need for a campership.
2. Letters should be mailed or email to the Camp Mack office.
These campership funds are generated from an endowment funds from many donors
10

Registering Campers
A $75 deposit is required to be registered for camp and
to guarantee a spot in your chosen camp.

Online Registration

Go to our website, www.campmack.org, and click on the Register Online button at the top of the
page. Once the page opens, you will create a username and password. You can then login and
register. Do not create a new account if you have registered online before; use the “forgot
username” link.

Paper Registration

Complete summer camp registration form in Event, Retreats, and Summer Camps brochure. Send
form and $75 deposit to:
Camp Mack
PO Box 158
Milford, IN 46542

REQUIRED MEDICAL
INFORMATION
As an accredited camp of the American Camp Association (ACA), we must have on file detailed
medical history on each camper. The summer registration form requests some information on food
allergies and other special camper concerns to assist us in our planning. It is to be filled out and
signed by the parent or guardian as part of registration.
Complete all required forms.
Forms available at www.campmack.org. Click on the Summer Camp tab and scroll to the bottom
of the page under the heading of Required Forms for Camp, then click on Camper Health
Form.

11

CANCELLATIONS, TRANSFERS,
NO SHOWS, AND REFUNDS
CANCELLATIONS:
Call the Camp Mack Office at 574-658-4831 or email Camp Mack at info@campmack.org
a. Notify us more than 30 days prior to the camp, and we will refund the registration fee
less the $75.00 deposit.
b. Notify us less than 30 days before the camp begins, and we will refund 1/2 the
registration fee less the $75.00 deposit.
NO SHOWS
If a child does not show up for the week, he/she is registered for reasons other than health or
family emergency, all registration fees are forfeited.
TRANSFERS
If it is necessary for a child to transfer to a different camp, any payments will be transferred to
the new camp.
REFUNDS
All refunds will be sent to the person or church who made the payment after September 10
No refund check will be issued for less than $10.00.

2021 Specific
If Camp Mack cancels camp, registered campers will receive a package of
camp activities in place of a refunded deposit.

12

LEADERSHIP QUALIFICATIONS
2021 SPECIFICS
Team Leaders: We need Team leaders for all camps. Counselors will receive two
weeks of training prior to counseling and the schedule will be made for you this year.
Counselors: We are hiring 14 counselors that will cover all summer camps apart
from Survivor and Youth camps. These counselors will need to be 21 years or older
as they will be working with all ages. It will be a six-week season that includes two
weeks of training.
CIT’s (Counselors in Training): We will be offering a CIT camp this summer to
continue growing leadership and preparing for summers to come.
2022 onward: We will return to using primarily volunteer counselors and hire some
that would work every week.
Camp Mack is always looking for qualified leadership to facilitate our summer programs.
This is one of our prime needs.
*We request churches supply 1 counselor for every 6 campers they send to camp.
Think about the people in your congregation. Who would you want to have your child or
grandchild spend a week with at camp?
-Take time to talk to that person individually.
-Share your confidence in them and encourage them to consider being a counselor at Camp Mack.
-Give them time to think and pray about it.
-If they decide to counsel, give them a volunteer application to complete and return to the camp.
-Check back with them in a week or so and ask them if they have completed the application.
-If they have questions, try to answer them, or refer them to Jessie Kreider (jessk@campmack.org).

Some people may think they are too old. However, our average counselor age is over 30 and
many successful counselors are over 70.
Age Requirements for Counselors:
Beginners (Grade 1):
18 years or older, completed High School
Samplers (Grade 2-3): 18 years or older, completed High School
Seekers (Grade 3-4):
18 years or older, completed High School
Finders (Grade 5-6):
18 years or older, completed High School
Followers (Grade 7-9): 21 years or older
Youth (Grade 9-12):
25 years or older, invited by YCC
While age is significant in determining readiness for counseling at Camp Mack,
perhaps more significant is the example of Christian values demonstrated by the
person who is counseling. Exceptions to age guidelines need prior approval from
our Program Director, Jessie Kreider.

13

LEADERSHIP TRAININGS

Join the Camp Mack Summer TL’s, Counselors, and CIT’s group on the
Camp Mack Facebook page for year-round sharing of resources and
leadership updates.
Leadership Trainings are key to the success of our Team Leaders, Counselors, and CITs and the
week(s) they share here at Camp Mack! The better prepared our leaders are, the better the
experience everyone at Camp Mack will have.

Please have Team Leaders, Counselors, and CIT’s put these training dates on
their calendars early.

TEAM LEADER TRAINING

*Those who have agreed to serve as Team Leaders
will receive a notification about this training.
Date: TBA
Time: 9:00 a.m.–4:00 p.m.
Place: Zoom
Topics to be covered:
Role of a Team Leader and 2021 specifics

LEADERSHIP TRAINING WEEKEND
TEAM LEADER, COUNSELOR, AND CIT TRAINING
*This training event will return in 2022. Please join Summer Leaders group on the Camp
Mack Facebook page to continue growing in leadership skills and program ideas.
Date: TBA for 2022
Time: 7:00 p.m. Friday to 4:00 p.m. Saturday
Place: Sarah Major Lodge
Topics to be covered:
-A look at the new curriculum and Bible studies
-Questions and answers about daily routines at camp
-Resources for cookouts, recreation, rainy day activities, mental health
-Time to meet the other leaders you will be working with
*Leadership manuals will be distributed at this time.

All leaders are strongly encouraged to make
attending this training a high priority.
14

COUNSELOR-IN-TRAINING PROGRAM and FLYE Weekends
Do you know a youth with potential leadership ability who is committed to Christ and Christian living? Do
you know a youth who has grown up loving camp or may want to counsel? Our Counselor-In-Training
program is designed to encourage youth 14–17 years old to explore and grow into the counseling role.
Counselors-In-Training will wear many hats as they work with a lead counselor to
provide leadership. To help ready them for their CIT experience, please encourage them
to attend the Leadership Training Weekend (returning in 2022). The training
begins at 7 p.m. on Friday evening and concludes at 4 p.m. on Saturday. Anyone who
is interested in being a CIT is invited to attend this training, even if they are not sure
they can return in the summer to help in a CIT role.
While age is significant in determining readiness for CIT’s at Camp Mack, the Christian
values they demonstrate are more important. All age exceptions need to have prior
approval from Jessie Kreider, Program Director.
CIT applications are available from the Camp Mack office or online at campmack.org under the
Volunteering/Employment tab. Application and Pastor Reference forms are required.

CIT CAMP (NEW FOR 2021!) Campers ages 14-17 will grow in leadership while enjoying a
typical summer camp. Service projects we be included each day as well as taking a deeper looking
into presenting Bible study themes to various age groups, doing craft as well as setting up the
activities, and typical camp activities like swimming and boating.
FLYE Weekends (Fun Leadership Youth Events) are for youth ages 14–17 who are

interested in training to be leaders through team building, service, and leadership. Youth
will serve through participating in the Camp Mack Festival (October 1–2). Weekends
also include training in different areas of leadership and experiential training through team
building initiatives.

*Participants who attend CIT camp can attend the FLYE weekend
for FREE!

15

MANUALS

(For Team Leaders, Counselors, and CIT’S)
Our summer theme is... CREATION SPEAKS
Let your potential summer camp leaders know that Camp Mack will provide manuals with great
Bible lessons and more activities than they will ever need to plan a wonderful week! Manuals will
provide all the following and more:
· Exciting Bible lessons for each day
· Get-acquainted activities
· Environmental activities
· Games and group building activities
· Worship and devotional materials
· Creative activities
· Cookout forms, recipes, and instructions
· Rainy day activities
· Developmental charts
· Suggested schedules
· Counselor responsibilities
· Waterfront & emergency guidelines
· Discipline guidelines
· And more

We use curriculum released by Inside Out each year which is an ecumenical group
that includes writers from the Church of the Brethren. The curriculum is designed
so that the daily Bible studies and themes can be experienced all day long in all
camp activities. This includes ideas for recreation, crafts, worship time, team
building, table talk, cabin devotions, prayer time, children’s literature resources,
and more.
Manuals will be distributed at
Leadership Training, held in May (Returning in 2022)
Encourage your volunteer leaders to attend this training!

16

YEAR-ROUND EVENTS AT CAMP
Get-A-Way Days
Get-A-Way days offer a “mini retreat” …Come, let your soul be renewed, refreshed, and revived!
So, “Get-A-Way” to Camp Mack if only for a day! Added this year are life skill days.
A wide variety of programs are offered; check the website and the Get-A-Way day brochure for
detailed program descriptions. Fees and materials vary depending on activities. Visit
www.campmack.org to see more details. Check out our Facebook page for more up to date
information.

February 7
February 27
February 22
February 22
April 24
April 24
April 24
April 25
August 14
August 21
August 22
August 28
September 11
September 11
October 16
October 16
October 17
October 23
October 30
November 20
December 5
December 5
December 5/6

Eagle Watch
Knitting/Crocheting
Scrapbooking
Board Games
Woodcarving
Nature Photography
(½ cell, ½ day camera)
Target Sports
Wildflower Walk
Sailing 101
Sailing 201
Prairie Walk
Canoe and Kayak (ea. ½ day)
Soap Making
Write Your Story
Knitting/Crocheting
Scrapbooking
Fall Nut/Tree ID Walk
Prairie Restoration
Children’s Drum Build.
Sandhill Cranes
Christmas Ornaments
Wreaths and Swags
Christmas Cookies

17

YEAR-ROUND EVENTS AT CAMP
Adult, Family, and Other Retreats/Events
FAMILY CAMPS

Mother Daughter Retreat
For all girls and women ages 5+
March 13–14
An intergenerational overnight outing with countless
projects for all ages and abilities. Afternoon tea with
a fun theme.
Grand Camps
Grandparents & Grandchildren (ages 5–10)
June 10–12 and August 1–3
Summer camp for grandparents and their grandchildren.
Swimming, boating, crafts, campfires,
and time spent together.
Colony Family Camp
August 13–15
Laid back camping in cabins, tents, or campers with
your friends and families. Swimming and boating
times, a carry in dinner, popcorn campfires, and more.
Labor Day Family Camp
September 3–6
For those who like a schedule and community, this Labor
Day weekend camp is for you. Meals in the dining room,
classes, waterfront activities, a talent show, hymn sing,
and more.
Father Son Weekend
For all boys and men ages 5+
October 9–10
An intergeneration overnight outing with time in the
woodshop, games, geocaching, time outdoors.
Children’s Christmas Party
For children ages 5–12
December 11
Drop your children off at camp and go Christmas
shopping, go to a movie, or even take a nap while
we offer your kids tons of great activities at camp.

18

YEAR-ROUND EVENTS AT CAMP
Adult, Family, and Other Retreats/Event
RETREATS

Quilt Retreats
February 18–21
April 14–18
October 13–17
Plenty of room to quilt in a room with a lovely
view of Lake Waubee. We supply electric to
each table.
Scrapbooking Retreats
February 25–28
October 14–17
Scrap, craft, and swap supplies. Electric is
supplied to each table.
Birdwatcher’s Retreat
April 29–May 1
Bird on camp and at surrounding hotspots to
kick off the spring migration. Check off 100
species in a big early weekend.
Seasoned Citizens Retreat
May 10–13
October 18–21
If you remember the Beetles coming to America,
you are old enough to attend this retreat of
life-experienced adults.
S/C Indiana District Women
June 3–5
A gathering of women to fellowship, pray, tell
stories around the campfire and enjoy each other.
Build a Drum Weekend
October 29–31
A master craftsman will provide the drum shells
that he built and you will complete the design
process as you breathe life into a quality drum.
New Year’s Eve Retreat
Youth 6th-10th grades and adult advisors
December 31–January 1
A safe place for youth to gather to ring in the new year.

19

SPIRITUAL DEVELOPMENT
Creating Community Groups

Each fall, groups are formed to explore faith question in community. These “Creating
Community” groups challenge each individual to seriously consider timeless and contemporary
matters, listening for the voice of the Spirit. Holy hospitality is experienced in an environment
that encourages contemplation and prayer.

Spiritual Retreat
“In Search of Joy”
When: February 5–7. Friday, 7 p.m. to Sunday, 1 p.m.
Where: Ulrich Lodge
Cost: $125 per person or $225 per couple, linens (if needed) $10
These days, joy can feel elusive and hidden behind pain and isolation. Somewhere amid God's
blessing and our daily reality, I hope there is joy. Let us search for joy together. – Beth
Sollenberger
In Search of Joy will be filled with Bible study, outdoor activities, camp programming,
reflection, active sharing, worship, and prayer, all in a safe space.

20

SUPPORT FOR PASTORS
Pastors’ Retreat Days

No Charge

Church of the Brethren pastors in Indiana and their immediate family are
offered three complimentary days for retreating at Camp Mack. These
days will be provided as our calendar allows. Meals will be provided at
no charge when the food service is operating. Encourage your pastor to
call the Camp Mack office to schedule a complimentary retreat.
Pastors are encouraged to use camp as a place for Sabbath time.
Each pastor is offered one day use of a space at camp each year.

Pastors’ Sabbath

$25

November 2–3
Leader: TBA
The Pastors’ Sabbath experience allows pastors to spend time at
Camp Mack relaxing, fellowshipping with other pastors, reading,
playing, or meditating as they choose. CEUs may be available.
Encourage your pastor to call or email the Camp office to
register for these Sabbath experiences.

21

FOR YOUR CHURCH
Connecting with churches like yours makes your church and Camp Mack stronger.
How can Camp Mack help your church’s ministry?

Retreat
Whether you are planning a youth retreat, spiritual retreat, board retreat, or something else,
Camp Mack can provide lodging, meeting spaces, food service, and programming. Add in a
service project and your lodging and meeting spaces are free.
Worship at camp
Camp Mack features many iconic places to connect with God. Worship on Wedding Hill, Vesper
Hill, Shultz Chapel, Quinter Miller Auditorium, or many other places around camp.
Invite Camp Mack to Your Church
In need of pulpit supply? Want to share with your church all that Camp Mack has to offer? Camp
Mack staff are available to travel to churches to be a part of morning worship.
Sponsor a Project
Camp Mack has many needs and projects that your church can be a part of. Please consider a
special offering and/or organizing a volunteer group to be a part of maintaining this sanctuary.
Project list available from the camp office.
Volunteer
Summer volunteers (reference back to summer camp section)
Leadership resources/training (reference back to summer camp section)

22

FUNDRAISING EVENTS
Virtual Campfire
January 10, February 14, March 14, April 11, December 12 at 7pm
Join in a campfire no matter where you are. Song leaders will bring well-known
classics and new favorites for you to sing along with. Song requests are taken for a
donation. Be sure to share this event on your church’s Facebook page. All content
at facebook.com/campmack

8th ANNUAL 5K RUN/WALK
May 2
Grab your church, form a team, and run or walk to support Camp
Mack. The 5K course is mostly flat, with a finish lap around the
Camp Mack property. Kids’ Fun Run will be on Camp Mack
property. Prize categories for all ages. Promotional gift for early
registrations only.
$20 for 5K, $10 for Kids’ Fun Run,
$75 per family (early registration only)
*After April 14th, add $5 late fee
We invite people to sponsor the 5K
5K Sponsor levels- Walker ($100), Jogger ($250), Runner ($500), Sprinter ($1000)

2nd ANNUAL GIVING DAY
August 7
Join in a day of stories and sharing from people who call Camp Mack home. All content at
facebook.com/campmack.
Camp Mack Showcase 10am: The day begins with a showcase of a favorite Camp Mack
activity.
Stories from the Community 1pm to 5pm: The afternoon centers around a Facebook Live of
stories from all corners of the Camp Mack community.
Virtual Campfire 7pm: Sing along with camp classics and popular newer songs.

CAMP MACK ANNUAL GOLF OUTING
The annual golf outing was retired in 2020.

23

ANNUAL DINNER
Season Change! November 6
Spend an evening with friends new and old, enjoying the finest food
Camp Mack has to offer. Book a table for your church to celebrate
Camp Mack together. Learn about the continuing impact that Camp
Mack has on the campers and guests that come visit here. Limited
space available.
Fee: $40 per person, $300 for a table of six, or $400 for a table of eight.

CAMP MACK FESTIVAL (CMF)
October 2

Food, fellowship, and fun for the whole family. Enjoy a wide range of entertainment,
demonstrations, crafts, food, and other activities. Check out the flea market for deals, or the
auction for high quality unique items. Admission and parking are free.

Camp Mack needs volunteers to help with CMF. Please check the list to see if
there is something you and/or your church can volunteer to do. Contact the
camp office for more information.
•
•
•
•
•
•

Provide & staff a festival food booth
Assist with crafts and games at children’s activities
Demonstrate a skilled craft that you enjoy sharing with others
Donate items to the flea market or auction
Help with set up, parking, or clean up.
Be a part of the leadership of Camp Mack Festival
Festival proceeds are designated for the camp general fund.

24

VOLUNTEER OPPORTUNITIES
YEAR-ROUND VOLUNTEER NEEDS

All leaders and volunteers are appreciated. We are always open to exploring different ways to
utilize volunteer help and allow people to serve God here at Camp Mack. The need for quality
leadership is always a priority in our ministry. Your help is extremely important. Do the best you
can and our program will be the best it can be!
Volunteer Work Days:
March 8–10, April 5–7, October 25–27.
Come enjoy spring at Camp Mack while you help prepare the camp for summer. In
October, experience the fall while doing site work and helping to winterize the
summer facilities. Stay for an entire camp or come for a day as you are able. There
is a variety of work; something for everyone.
Lynn’s Shop Crew:
Year Round, 2 days a week
Lynn Kreider invites you to be a part of the dedicated volunteers that come twice a week as
able to work on projects for camp. They may include planing lumber, building furniture,
construction, painting, etc. He always has a list of projects to work on. Contact the camp if
interested in being on his volunteer list.
Schedule your group for a workday:
Many groups schedule a half or full workday. They help with piers, prairie
restoration, summer preparation, winter shutdown, storm clean up, and other
projects. Lunch is provided for work groups. Call today to schedule your
group.

Kitchen, Facility, Office, Ropes Course, Climbing Tower, Outdoor Education, etc.…
Throughout the year we use volunteers in all areas. Here are some areas where you can help.
Just give us a call.
-Banquet help (dishwashing, bussing, serving, set up, tear down)
-Large mailings
-Wood splitting
-Skilled maintenance areas (roofing, plumping, electrical, carpentry)
-Program Areas (belaying, crafts, recreation, outdoor education, waterfront help)

Check us out for service project opportunities for Master Naturalists, Eagle
Scouts, and Girl Scout Bronze, Silver, or Gold awards

25

Volunteer Opportunities, continued
SUMMER VOLUNTEER NEEDS

Summer volunteers are an important part of our camping program. The following areas are some
ways of serving during the summer, as well as through the rest of the year.
Camp Counselor: Counselors are responsible for a cabin of campers for 23 hours each day. A
cabin of girls and a cabin of boys forms a family group. Working with your CIT (if you have one)
and your family group, you will plan your daily activities for Bible Study and family time. You
also help plan total group activities such as Morning Watch, Vespers, recreation, or campfires
assigned to your family by your Team Leader.
REMINDER: Your church is responsible to supply one male or female leader for every six
children and youth you send to camp. This 1:6 ratio helps us provide the needed supervision for
the safety and health concerns of our program.
Food Service:
Help prepare and serve meals to the campers. This could involve the use of mixers, steamers, and
other kitchen equipment. Come for the day and help bake cookies for the campers. Overnight
housing may be available, and meals are provided.
Facilities:
Help around the buildings and grounds. Prepare and service the buildings for daily use.
Work around the grounds on special projects. Let us know your skills, and we will
match you with a job. Overnight housing may be available, and meals are provided.
Health Office:
We need a RN, PA, or MD to run the camp health office each week. Current
certification in child/adult CPR/AED and first aid are required. Health personnel will
distribute meds and take care of minor first aid and illnesses in accordance with our
standing orders.
2021 VOLUNTEER UPDATES
Counselors- Counselors will be 100% hired in 2021 with volunteer counselors and some hired
counselors returning in 2022. Encourage those who are age 21+ to apply for our 6-week hired
counselor position.
Food Service and Facility- Please contact the camp office if you are interested in more
information. Overnight housing may be available.
Health Office- We will be hiring a health officer for 2021 for a 5-week period. Health
volunteers will be needed June 27 and July 4, 7, 11, 18, and 25 to assist with camper check ins to
screen campers.

26

APPENDIX AND RESOURCES
Publicize and Promote
1. Programs that Camp Mack is offering in the next two months.
2. Costs of the events that are happening in the next two months.
3. Registration deadlines.
4. The names of volunteers and campers who are attending camp during a given
week.
5. The amount of financial support your church offers to persons attending
summer camp, family camps, or any other camp for which funds are available
from your church.
6. The directions for sending mail or emails to campers and volunteers.
(See page 35 for addresses and instructions.)

Please ask your church to link their
website to the Camp Mack website!

27

Publicity Helps and Hints
How can you best publicize what is happening at Camp Mack? Here are a few
easy ways:
Word of mouth: Take time during morning worship to encourage your
congregation to keep Camp Mack in their prayers. During announcement time,
remind families about the registration deadlines for upcoming events. Ask to
speak to the Sunday School classes about camp. Talk to potential campers in
person or give them a phone call.
Promotional Video: Play the video from YouTube (or DVD) before worship
and/or in Sunday School. Invite your congregation to a special evening of learning about Camp
Mack’s summer programs by showing the video and inviting a Camp Mack staff person to share
about summer camp.
CAMP MACK
O
R
N
E
R

The written word: Bulletins and church newsletters are great ways to
pass on information about Camp Mack. Watch your email for newsletter
articles entitled “Camp Mack Corner” for each month of the year. You
will want to give these articles to your newsletter editor. The “Camp Mack
Corner” will help you get out important information that persons in your
congregation want to know. You will want to hang the posters that are in
your packet in appropriate locations in your church. Also, feel free to
print off the monthly Mackabilia newsletter and share with those who do
not receive this email.

Invite camp staff to your church: We can provide pulpit supply, share about camp for a short
period or for a Sunday hour. If you are doing a Camp Mack Sunday with campers sharing, invite
us. We love to see what impact Camp Mack as made.

www.Facebook.com/Camp Mack for
updates, photos, and fun!

28

CREATIVE WAYS TO ENCOURAGE...
Here you will find ideas you can use to encourage the persons in your congregation to come share
some time at Camp Mack. There are many positive and creative ideas that have been shared with
us through the years. Here are a few that you may want to try.
1. Personal sharing is great because the enthusiasm is contagious. Have an ice
cream social or church picnic and let campers, volunteers, or older adults
who have attended camp share their experiences at Camp Mack.
2. Talk to your church leadership and your Pastor. Ask them to explore the
possibility of having worship or a church picnic at Camp Mack. It's a great way to get
people to Camp Mack who have never been there and reconnect those where it has been a
while.
3. Churches that pay a portion of camper fees encourage families to explore sending their
children to camp. A fund that assists families financially could be used for our children’s
program, our family camp opportunities, or even our Seasoned Citizens’ retreats. Money to
support this fund could come from a number of different sources – such as the Women’s
fellowship/Men’s fellowship or as a part of the church budget.
4. Have your campers write a letter of thanks to the church for the financial support they receive.
Encourage them to share their excitement about their week at camp.
5. Use a children’s time to share what camp meant to you and ask others to share meaningful
experiences they had while at camp.
6. Take the time during Sunday School to sing some camp songs. Help the children learn some
of the songs they will be singing around the campfire.
7. Encourage your congregation, not only parents, to write or email campers while at camp. We
can see the excitement on the campers’ faces when they receive mail.
Please use the following format for mailing and allow at least three days for mail to arrive:
Chris Camper, Seeker Camp
PO Box 158
Milford, IN 46542
*A great way to assure campers mail comes on time is to drop the mail off at the camp office
and write on the envelope in the stamp spot which day of camp you would like the letter
delivered. We would be happy to sort and deliver for you.
8. Publish the names of your campers and volunteers weekly in your bulletin. This will allow
persons in the congregation to keep them on their prayer lists throughout the week.
9. Bring a group of possible campers & their families to tour the camp. Call ahead and our staff
would be happy to give you a tour and answer your questions
10. As you get ready to publicize an event (i.e. Father/Son Retreat), encourage a former participant
to share their experience with the congregation.
29

APPENDIX AND RESOURCES
2021 SUMMER CAMP FEES

Camp
Beginners/Samplers 1–3 grade

July 4–6
July 7–9

$180
$180

Seekers

3–4 grade

July 4–9
July 11–16

$440
$440

Finders

5–6 grade

July 11–16
July 18–23

$460
$460

Followers

7–9 grade

July 18–23

$460

Adventure and Eco Camps
Archery
6–9 grade
Survivor
6–9 grade
Splash Camp
5–8 grade

July 18–23
$460
June 27–July 3 $460
July 25–30
$485

Specialty Camps
Culinary
CIT CAMP
Youth

July 18–23
$475
July 25–30
$460
June 27–July 3 $460

5–9 grade
Age 14–17
9–12 grade

FLYE Weekend (teens 14–17)
October 1–2
*FREE if attending CIT camp

$25

Checks should be made payable to Camp Mack.
Please send a copy of your church’s invoice with any payments

30

2021 Retreat Dates and Fees
Get-A-Way Days
Winter Quilt Retreat
Scrapbooking Retreat
Volunteer Work Days
Mother Daughter Retreat

Year-Round
Feb 18–21
Feb 25–28
March 8–10
March 13–14

See Website or pg. 17 for details
$140/$150/$186
$134/$148/$168
No Charge
$52 p/child ages 5–8
$90 p/person age 9 to adult
Volunteer Work Days
April 5–7
No Charge
Spring Quilt Retreat
April 14–18 $140/$150/$186/$211
Birdwatchers Retreat
Apr 29–May 1 $140 2 night/ 5 meal
$90 1 night/ 2 meal
5K Run/Walk
May 2
$20 5K/ $10 Kids
$75 Family
Seasoned Citizens Retreat May 10–13 $185
(if not staying overnight)
$125
Grand Camp
June 10–12 $160 adult $110 child
Grand Camp
August 1–3 $160 adult $110 child
Colony Camp
August 13–15 $92 per family
Labor Day Family Camp Sept 3–6
$90 family
Registration ($100 after 7/14)
(see LDFC brochure for lodging fees, etc.) Individual and family guest prices available
Father Son Weekend
October 9–10 $50 per child ages 5–8
$85 p/person age 9 to adult
Seasoned Citizens Retreat Oct 18–21
$185
(if not staying overnight)
$125
Fall Quilt Retreat
Oct 13–17
$140/$150/$186/$211
Scrapbook Retreat
Oct 14–17
$134/$148/$168
Volunteer Work Days
Oct 25–27
No Charge
Build a Drum Workshop Oct 29–31
$140 + cost of drum
Pastor’s Sabbath
Nov 2–3
$25
Children’s Christmas Party December 11 $25
New Year’s Eve Retreat
Dec 31–Jan 1 $75/ $85 after Dec. 9
Download Brochures and Registration forms at www.campmack.org and click on the Retreats tab
and use the more info link under each category to get forms or under Retreats click on your retreat
category to take you to the desired page.
For more information on Retreats, refer to your Brochure or call the Camp Mack Office at 574658-4831.

31

APPENDIX AND RESOURCES
Camp Rep Monthly Checklist

January

1.____ Pray for the Camp Mack Staff.

2.____ Place February “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____ Distribute the Program Events, Retreats, and Summer Camps Brochure to those who did
not receive them in the mail. One per family.
4.____ Post the Summer Program Poster.
5.____ Please send the most current church directory to camp.
PROMOTE:
Attendance at summer camp
Summer staff positions
______Finding Joy Retreat
Eagle Watch GAD
______Virtual Campfire
______Quilt Retreat
______Scrapbooking Retreat
______Scrapbooking GAD
______Board Games GAD
______Knitting/Crocheting GAD
______Volunteer Celebration
______Volunteer Work Days
______Mother Daughter Retreat
______Virtual Campfire
______Volunteer Work Days

February 5–7
February 7
February 14
February 18–21
February 25–28
February 27
February 27
February 27
March 6
March 8–10
March 13–14
March 14
April 5–7

32

February

1.____ Pray for the Camp Mack Staff.

2.____ Place March “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Assist campers with summer camp registration
PROMOTE:
Attendance at summer camp
Summer staff positions
______Finding Joy Retreat
Eagle Watch GAD
______Virtual Campfire
______Quilt Retreat
______Scrapbooking Retreat
______Scrapbooking GAD
______Board Games GAD
______Knitting/Crocheting GAD
______Volunteer Celebration
______Volunteer Work Days
______Mother Daughter Retreat
______Virtual Campfire
______Volunteer Work Days
______Virtual Campfire
______Quilt Retreat
______Target Sports GAD
______Nature Photography GAD
______Woodcarving GAD
______Wildflower Walk GAD
______Birdwatcher’s Retreat
______5K Run/Walk

February 5–7
February 7
February 14
February 18–21
February 25–28
February 27
February 27
February 27
March 6
March 8–10
March 13–14
March 14
April 5–7
April 11
April 14–18
April 24
April 24
April 24
April 25
April 29–May 1
May 2

33

March

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff.

2.____Apply for camperships for those who need them.
(See pg. 24 for more information.)
3.____Place April “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
PROMOTE:
______Attendance at summer camp
______Summer staff positions
______Volunteer Celebration
______Volunteer Work Days
______Mother Daughter Retreat
______Virtual Campfire
______Volunteer Work Days
______Virtual Campfire
______Quilt Retreat
______Target Sports GAD
______Nature Photography GAD
______Woodcarving GAD
______Wildflower Walk GAD
______Birdwatcher’s Retreat
______5K Run/Walk
______Seasoned Citizen’s
______South Central Women

March 6
March 8–10
March 13–14
March 14
April 5–7
April 11
April 14–18
April 24
April 24
April 24
April 25
April 29–May 1
May 2
May 10–13
June 3–5

34

April

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.
2.____Continue to encourage camper registrations.
3.____Place May “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
4.____Recruit a minimum of 1 volunteer leader for every six campers you send to camp. (2022)
5.____Encourage your congregation to sign up for a Camp Mack
Festival food and/or craft booth. CMF is October 2.
PROMOTE:
Attendance at summer camp
Summer staff positions
______Volunteer Work Days
______Virtual Campfire
______Quilt Retreat
______Target Sports GAD
______Nature Photography GAD
______Woodcarving GAD
______Wildflower Walk GAD
______Birdwatcher’s Retreat
______5K Run/Walk
______Seasoned Citizen’s
______South Central Women
______Grand Camp

April 5–7
April 11
April 14–18
April 24
April 24
April 24
April 25
April 29–May 1
May 2
May 10–13
June 3–5
June 10–12

35

May

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.
2.____Encourage all Volunteer Counselors to attend the Leadership Training weekend (2022)
3.____Send any late camper registrations forms in as you receive them.
4.____Place June “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
5.____Recruit a minimum of 1 volunteer leader for every six campers you send to camp. (2022)
6.____Share instructions for mailing a card, letter, or sending an email. (See pg. 29 for more
information.)
7.____Encourage your congregation to sign up for a Camp Mack Festival food and/or craft
booth. (See pg. 24 for more information.)
PROMOTE:
Attendance at summer camp
Summer volunteers
______5K Run/Walk
______Seasoned Citizen’s
______South Central Women
______Grand Camp
______Giving Day
______Colony Camp
______Sailing 101 GAD
______Sailing 201 GAD
______Prairie Walk
______Canoe Kayak Skills GAD

May 2
May 10–13
June 3–5
June 10–12
August 1–3
August 7
August 13–15
August 14
August 21
August 22
August 28

36

June

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff, volunteers, and campers.
2.____Put June campers’ names in bulletin and newsletter.
3.____Place July “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
4.____Create excitement for CMF, October 2.
PROMOTE:
______South Central Women
June 3–5
______Grand Camp
June 10–12
August 1–3
______Giving Day
August 7
______Colony Camp
August 13–15
______Sailing 101 GAD
August 14
______Sailing 201 GAD
August 21
______Prairie Walk
August 22
______Canoe Kayak Skills GAD
August 28
______Labor Day Family Camp
September 3–6

July

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff, volunteers, and campers.
2.____Put July campers’ names in bulletin and newsletter.
3.____Place August “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
4.____Create excitement for CMF, October 2.
PROMOTE:
______Grand Camp
August 1–3
______Giving Day
August 7
______Colony Camp
August 13–15
______Sailing 101 GAD
August 14
______Sailing 201 GAD
August 21
______Prairie Walk
August 22
______Canoe Kayak Skills GAD
August 28
______Labor Day Family Camp
September 3–6
______Write Your Story GAD
September 11
______Soap Making GAD
September 1
______FLYE Weekend
October 1–2
______Camp Mack Festival
October 2

37

August

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff, volunteers, and campers.
2.____Place September “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Request refunds for campers.
(See pg. 21 for more information.)
PROMOTE:
______Grand Camp
______Giving Day
______Colony Camp
______Sailing 101 GAD
______Sailing 201 GAD
______Prairie Walk
______Canoe Kayak Skills GAD
______Labor Day Family Camp
______Write Your Story GAD
______Soap Making GAD
______FLYE Weekend
______Camp Mack Festival
______Father Son Retreat
______Quilt Retreat
______Scrapbooking Retreat
______Scrapbooking GAD
______Knitting & Crocheting GAD
______Fall Nut & Tree ID Walk GAD
______Seasoned Citizen’s Retreat
______Prairie Restoration GAD
______Volunteer Work Days
______Build A Drum Workshop
______Children’s Drum Building GAD
______Pastor’s Sabbath
______Annual Dinner

August 1–3
August 7
August 13–15
August 14
August 21
August 22
August 28
September 3–6
September 11
September 1
October 1–2
October 2
October 9–10
October 13–17
October 14–17
October 16
October 16
October 17
October 18–21
October 23
October 25–27
October 29–31
October 30
November 2–3
November 6

38

September

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.

2.____Place October “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Suggest campers and retreat participants share their experiences either in worship or a
special program.
4.____Finalize plans to participate in the Camp Mack Festival.
PROMOTE:
______Labor Day Family Camp
______Write Your Story GAD
______Soap Making GAD
______FLYE Weekend
______Camp Mack Festival
______Father Son Retreat
______Quilt Retreat
______Scrapbooking Retreat
______Scrapbooking GAD
______Knitting & Crocheting GAD
______Fall Nut & Tree ID Walk GAD
______Seasoned Citizen’s Retreat
______Prairie Restoration GAD
______Volunteer Work Days
______Build A Drum Workshop
______Children’s Drum Building GAD
______Pastor’s Sabbath
______Annual Dinner
______Sandhill Crane Trip GAD
______Christmas Ornaments GAD
______Wreathes and Swags GAD
______Christmas Cookies GAD

September 3–6
September 11
September 1
October 1–2
October 2
October 9–10
October 13–17
October 14–17
October 16
October 16
October 17
October 18–21
October 23
October 25–27
October 29–31
October 30
November 2–3
November 6
November 21
December 4
December 4
December 4/5

39

October

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.
2.____Place November “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Attend the Camp Mack Festival.
4.____Attend the Annual Dinner
PROMOTE:
______FLYE Weekend
______Camp Mack Festival
______Father Son Retreat
______Quilt Retreat
______Scrapbooking Retreat
______Scrapbooking GAD
______Knitting & Crocheting GAD
______Fall Nut & Tree ID Walk GAD
______Seasoned Citizen’s Retreat
______Prairie Restoration GAD
______Volunteer Work Days
______Build A Drum Workshop
______Children’s Drum Building GAD
______Pastor’s Sabbath
______Annual Dinner
______Sandhill Crane Trip GAD
______Christmas Ornaments GAD
______Wreathes and Swags GAD
______Christmas Cookies GAD
______Children’s Christmas Party
______Virtual Campfire
______New Year’s Eve Retreat

October 1–2
October 2
October 9–10
October 13–17
October 14–17
October 16
October 16
October 17
October 18–21
October 23
October 25–27
October 29–31
October 30
November 2–3
November 6
November 21
December 4
December 4
December 4/5
December 11
December 12
Dec 31– Jan 1

40

November

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.
2.____Place December “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Encourage all Junior High and Senior High Youth, grades 6–10) to register for the New
Year’s Eve Retreat.
PROMOTE:
______Pastor’s Sabbath
______Annual Dinner
______Sandhill Crane Trip GAD
______Christmas Ornaments GAD
______Wreathes and Swags GAD
______Christmas Cookies GAD
______Children’s Christmas Party
______Virtual Campfire
______New Year’s Eve Retreat

November 2–3
November 6
November 21
December 4
December 4
December 4/5
December 11
December 12
Dec 31– Jan 1

December

1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.
2.____Place January “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Send in registrations for the New Year’s Eve Retreat.
(Register by Dec. 9 to avoid a late registration fee.)
4.____Plan to attend the Camp Rep meeting January 15, 2022.
PROMOTE:
______Christmas Ornaments GAD
______Wreathes and Swags GAD
______Christmas Cookies GAD
______Children’s Christmas Party
______Virtual Campfire
______New Year’s Eve Retreat

December 4
December 4
December 4/5
December 11
December 12
Dec 31– Jan 1

41

January 2022
1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.
2.____Place February “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Attend the Camp Representative Meeting January 15.
4.____Bring a current Church Directory to the Camp Rep Mtg.

February
1.____Pray for the Camp Mack Staff and volunteers.
2.____Place March “Camp Mack Corner” in newsletter.
3.____Send a current Church Directory to the Camp Office
(if you were unable to attend the Camp Rep meeting).

Thank you
for helping to make a
difference in someone’s life and helping
to grow the ministry of
Camp Mack.

42

Experiencing God, Nature,
and Community

Camp Alexander Mack provides a sanctuary where people
connect with God, experience creation, and build Christian
community.
CAMP ALEXANDER MACK
1113 E Camp Mack Rd
P.O. BOX 158
MILFORD, IN 46542
Phone: 574-658-4831
www.campmack.org
Email: info@campmack.org

43

